The Open Offer became unconditional at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 5 September 2017.

THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

The Open Offer was oversubscribed by 17,661,022,727 Offer Shares, the obligations of the

Underwriters under the Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have

been fully discharged. None of the Underwriters will be required to subscribe for any of the

Offer Shares under the Underwriting Agreement.

EXCESS OFFER SHARES

Regarding the 21,677,120,454 Offer Shares having been applied for by way of excess

application, the Board has resolved to allot and issue an aggregate of 4,016,097,727 Offer

Shares available for excess application on a fair and equitable basis and on a pro-rata basis to

the excess Offer Shares applied for by the Qualifying Shareholders. No preference was given

to topping-up odd lots to whole board lots.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of

the Open Offer is set out below:

Immediately before completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after the completion of

the Open Offer

Number of Share Approx. % Number of Share Approx. %

Fast Top 17,721,519,000 32.37% 20,253,164,571 32.37%

CTSL Green Power Investment Limited 7,594,936,710 13.87% 7,594,936,710 12.14%

CTSL New Energy Investment Limited 7,594,936,700 13.87% 7,594,936,700 12.14%

Bestech (Note 1) 797,911,400 1.46% 911,898,742 1.46%

The First Underwriter – – – –

The Second Underwriter – – – –

The Third Underwriter 2,000,000,000 3.65% 2,285,714,285 3.65%

Ocean Ahead International Limited (Note 2) 2,434,100,000 4.45% 2,605,814,286 4.16%

Other public Shareholders 16,600,934,000 30.33% 21,318,492,203 34.08%

Total 54,744,337,810 100% 62,564,957,497 100%

Note 1:  It is a company controlled by Mr. Wang Ye, an executive Director.

Note 2:  It is a company wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Huang Li, who was a director of certain

subsidiaries of the Company prior to 12 August 2017.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The share certificates for the Offer Shares will be posted on or before Monday, 11 September

2017 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post at their own risk.

Refund cheques in respect of partially unsuccessful applications for the excess Offer Shares

will be posted on or before Monday, 11 September 2017 by ordinary post at their own risk.